
 1  

 

 

अखिलभारतीयआयुर्विज्ञानसंस्थान,रायपुर (छत्तीसगढ़) 
All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Raipur (Chhattisgarh) 

Tatibandh, GE Road, 

Raipur-492 099 (CG) 

www.aiimsraipur.edu.in 

 NIQ/32/EE/AIIMS/RPR/2020-21                                                                 Date: 08-04-2021 
 

NOTICE INVITING e-QUOTATION (2nd Call) 

 
The Executive Engineer (Civil), AIIMS, Raipur on behalf of Director, AIIMS, Raipur invites online 

Percentage Rate bids in single bid system (Technical cum Eligibility & Financial ) from eligible and 

registered contractors of appropriate list of CPWD , M.E.S., BSNL (Construction Wing), Railway, P.W.D. 

for the following work(s):- 

 

Terms & Conditions: 
1. The first and final bill payment will be done after completion of work as per 

specification. 
2. Labour Laws to be obeyed by the Agency and the rate is inclusive of all taxes. 
3. Percentage rate Schedule of Quantity attached in CPP Portal. 
4. Time allowed for the completion of the work is 10days. It will be reckoned from the day 

award of the work. If the agency not completed work within 10 days LD @ 0.5% per week 
of delayed contract value subject to maximum of 10% of delayed contract value will be 
deducted. 

5. Security Deposit @2.5% of quoted value will be deducted & will be released after 06(Six) 
months of successfully completion of work.  

6. The bidder shall be responsible for arranging and maintaining at his own cost all 
materials, tools & plants, water, electricity access, facilities for workers and all other 
services required for executing the work. 

7. All damages done to the building during execution of work shall be the responsibility of 
the contractor and the same will be made good immediately at his own cost to the 
satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge. Any expenditure incurred by the department in 

(a) Name of Work “Minor Civil and Electrical work for Connection to ETP for Dialysis 
Unit in AIIMS Raipur.” 
 (b) NIQ No. 32/EE/AIIMS/RPR/2020-21(2nd Call) 

(c) Contract Period 10 Days 

(d) Estimated Cost Rs. 93,343.00 

 (e) Earnest Money Deposit 
(Mandatory to submit 
EMD Declaration Form.) 

  
As per Annexure -B 

(f) Tender documents may be 
seen on 
 

AIIMS web site www.aiimsraipur.edu.in and  
CPPP site https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 (g) Last Date &Time of 
Submission 

By 15-04-2021 UP TO 11:00 Hours through online. 

(h) Date & Time for opening of 
Technical & financial Bid 

On 16-04-2021 at 11:30 Hours. 

http://www.aiimsraipur.edu.in/
mailto:LD@0.5%25
http://www.aiimsraipur.edu.in/
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app


 2  

 

this condition shall be recovered from the contractor and decision of the Engineer-in-
Charge about recovery shall be final. 

8. The work will be done in a running hospital, hence the work to be done as per the rules 
and instructions of Engineer-In-Charge. All the conditions of work at site are applicable to 
the successful bidder. 
 

1. Eligibility of Bidders 

(a) All eligible bidders meeting the eligibility can participate in the tender. The 

applicant should be a private or government-owned legal entity;  

(b)  For package size exceeding certain values [say - Rs. 10 (ten) Crore], Joint 

Ventures may be allowed. Maximum number of partners in Joint Ventures shall 

be limited (say – three). In case of Joint Ventures, all the partners shall be 

jointly and severally liable for the successful completion of the work;  

(c)  A firm that has been engaged by Ministry/ Department to provide consultancy 

services for the preparation or implementation of a project, and any of its 

affiliates (associates,  

Subsidiary, Joint Ventures partner), shall not be eligible for subsequently providing goods or 

works (other than a continuation of the firm’s earlier consultancy services) for the same project;  

(d) A firm determined non-performing by the Procuring Entity shall not be eligible 

to bid during the period so determined;  

(e) The bidder must not have in his employment:  

a) The near relations (defined as first blood relations, and their spouses, of the 

bidder or the bidder’s spouse) of persons involved in decision making in the 

procurement. 

b) Without Government permission, any person who retired as gazetted officer 

within the last two years of the rank and from the departments. 

 

(f) Goods and services Tax (GST) 

 

2. Signing of bid document : 

a) If the bidder is an individual, the bid shall be signed by him above his full type written name and 

current address. 

b) If the bidder is a proprietary firm, the bid shall be signed by the proprietor above his full type 

written name and the full name of his firm with its current address. 

c) If the bidder is a firm in partnership, the bid shall be signed by all the partners of the firm above 

their full type written names and current addresses, or, alternatively, by a partner holding power of 

attorney for the firm. In the later case a certified copy of the power of attorney should accompany the 

application. In both cases a certified copy of the partnership deed and current address of all the 

partners of the firm should accompany the application. 

d) If the bidder is a limited company or a corporation, the bid shall be signed by a duly authorized 

person holding power of attorney for signing the application accompanied by a copy of the power of 

attorney. The bidder should also furnish a copy of the Memorandum of Articles of Association duly 

attested by a Public Notary. 



 3  

 

List of Mandatory Documents to be filled in by the bidders in various forms to be 
scanned and uploaded within the period of bid submission 

1 EMD in the  form of an account payee demand draft, fixed deposit receipt from a commercial 
bank, bank guarantee issued/ confirmed from any of the commercial bank in India in the  name  
of the  "All India Institute  of  Medical  Sciences,  Raipur" 

2 Enlistment Order for the Contractor (Contractor’s registration certificate with validity) 

3 Vendor Details as per (Annexure-A) 
4 EMD Declaration Form (Annexure – B) 
5 GST Registration certificate  
6 ESIC & EPFO registration Certificate  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 4  

 

Annexure-A 

FORM FOR DETAILED INFORMATION BY BIDDER (Vendor Details) 

1. Name of the Bidder  

2. Permanent Account No (PAN)  

3. Particulars of Bank Account  

 a)  Name of the Bank  

b)  Name of the Branch  

c)  Branch Code  

d)  Address  

e)  City Name  

f)   Telephone No  

4. Legal status of the bidder (attach 

copies of original document 

defining the legal            

             status) 

 

 

 a) An Individual  

b)A proprietary firm  

c)A firm in partnership  

d)A limited company or 

Corporation 

 

5. GST Registration Certificate No  

6. Valid Email ID of the Bidder  

7. Complete Postal Address of the 

bidder 

 

 

 

 

 
Seal & Sign of Contractor 

 
 



 5  

 

Annexure-B 
EMD Declaration Form 

   Date:  

To, 

     Executive Engineer, 

     All India Institute of Medical Sciences Raipur (C.G) 

 

Ref: NIQ/32/EE/AIIMS/RPR/2020-21(2nd Call). 

 

Dear Sir, 

                I/we accept that I/We may be disqualified/debarred from 

bidding for any contract with you for a period of one year from the date of 

notification, if I am /We are in a breach of any obligation under the bid 

conditions, because 

I/We 

a) have withdrawn/modified/amended from the tender, my/our Bid during 

the period of bid validity specified in the NIT; or 

b) having been notified of the acceptance of our Bid by the purchaser 

during the period of bid validity. 

       i. fail or reuse to execute the contract, if required, or 

      ii. fail or refuse to furnish the Performance Security, in accordance 

with the Instructions to Bidders 

The validity of this declaration will remain till the announcement of the 

name of the successful Bidder & if, I 

am/we are not the successful Bidder. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

(Signature of Bidder with seal) 

Place: ………………. 

 



 6  

 

Schedule of Quantity 
Name of Work: Minor Civil and Electrical Work  for  Connection to ETP for Dialysis Unit in AIIMS Raipur  

I. 
No 

Description of Item Quantity Unit Rate Amount 

1 Brick work with fly ash non modular bricks of class 
designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: 

        

1.1 Cement Mortar 1:6 (1 cement: 6 coarse sand). 1.00 cum 5498.05 5498.05 

2 Structural steel work in single section, fixed with or 
without connecting plate, including cutting, hoisting, 
fixing in position and applying a priming coat of 
approved steel primer all complete. 

30.00 Kg 86.05 2581.50 

3 12 mm cement plaster of mix :         

3.1 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) 9.00 sqm 276.15 2485.35 

4 

Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint of approved 
brand and manufacture to give an even shade : 

  

  

    

4.1 Two or more coats on new work 59.00 sqm 128.65 7590.35 

5 Providing and applying white cement based putty of 
average thickness 1 mm, of approved brand and 
manufacturer, over the plastered wall surface to 
prepare the surface even and smooth complete. 

6.00 sqm 115.15 690.90 

6 Cutting holes of required size in brick masonry wall   
and making good the same etc. complete as per 
direction of Engineer-in-charge. 

3.00 each 192.29 576.87 

7 Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride 
(CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold 
water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass 
threaded fittings, including fixing the pipe with 
clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of 
pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement 
and testing of joints complete as per direction of 
Engineer in Charge. Internal work - Exposed on wall 

        

7.1 40 mm nominal outer dia Pipes 54.00 metre 648.6 35024.40 

8 Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride 
(CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold 
water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass 
threaded fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 
1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & 
fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the 
cost of cutting chases and making good the same 
including testing of joints complete as per direction of 
Engineer in Charge. Concealed work, including cutting 
chases and making good the walls 
etc. 

        

8.1 20 mm nominal outer dia Pipes 18.00 metre 478.15 8606.70 



 7  

 

9 Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride 
(CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold 
water supply or water drain including all CPVC plain & 
brass threaded fittings This includes jointing of pipes 
& fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement, 
trenching, refilling & testing of joints complete as per 
direction of Engineer in Charge. External work 

        

9.1 50 mm nominal outer dia Pipes 15.00 metre 791.65 11874.75 

10 Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) 
polyethylene water storage tank, IS : 12701 marked, 
with cover and suitable locking arrangement and 
making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow 
pipes but without fittings and the base support for 
tank. 

500.00 per 
litre 

8.80 4400.00 

11 Supply, Installation, testing and Commissioning  of 
Sewage submersible  Dry type pump , 0.75 KW/ 1 HP/ 
1 Phase/ 2800 RPM or better, Flow- 330 to 150 LPM 
or better, Head- 4 to 8 mtr or better, Del: 50 mm, Max 
solid Pass 20 mm or better, IP 68 with float switch for 
automatic operation equivalent to V guard model: 
VSWS-F25US. 

1.00 each 14013.64 14013.64 

  Total        93343.00 

  Grand Total       93343.00 

 


